Town Planning & Building Committee
(Private Domain)

11 November 2008 MINUTES

MINUTES OF A TOWN PLANNING & BUILDING COMMITTEE (PRIVATE
DOMAIN) MEETING, HELD IN THE COMMITTEE MEETING ROOM, ON
TUESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER, COMMENCING AT 6.37PM.

T94.

T94.1

T95.

T96.

T97.

T97.1

T98.

T99.

T99.1

T100.

T100.1

OPENING OF MEETING

Present
Cr Stefanie Dobro Presiding Member
Mayor Alan Ferris from 7.25pm

Cr Barry de Jong
Cr Richard Olson

Cr Alex Wilson

Mr Stuart Wearne Chief Executive Officer to 10.15pm
Mr Chris Warrener Town Planner

Mrs Peta Cooper Minute Secretary

Cr David Arnold Observer

Cr Dean Nardi Observer

WELCOME TO GALLERY

There were 24 members of the public in the gallery at the commencement of the
meeting.

APOLOGIES
An apology was submitted on behalf of Cr Maria Rico and Mayor Alan Ferris advised he
would be arriving late for the meeting.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Town Planning & Building Committee (Private Domain) — 14 October 2008

Cr Wilson — Cr Olson

That the Town Planning & Building Committee (Private Domain) minutes dated

14 October 2008 as adopted at the Council meeting held on 21 October 2008 be
confirmed. CARRIED

CORRESPONDENCE (LATE RELATING TO ITEM IN AGENDA)
Nil.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

Town Planning Advisory Panel — 28 October 2008

Cr Olson — Cr de Jong

That the minutes of the Town Planning Advisory Panel meeting held on 28 October

2008 be received and each item considered when the relevant development
application is being discussed. CARRIED

REPORTS OF OFFICERS
Receipt of Reports

Cr de Jong — Cr Wilson
That the Reports of Officers be received. CARRIED
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T100.2

Order of Business

Cr de Jong — Cr Wilson
The order of business be altered to allow members of the public to speak to
relevant agenda items. CARRIED

Cr Dobro made the following impartiality declaration in the matter of 33 Osborne Road: “As a
consequence of my friendship with the applicant, Mr John Kirkness, there may be a perception that
my impartiality on the matter may be affected. | declare that | will consider this matter on its merits in
terms of the benefit to the Town and vote accordingly.

T100.3

Osborne Road No. 33 (Lot 20)

Applicant: John Kirkness

Owner: Brian & Elizabeth Lovell

Application No. P181/2008

By Chris Warrener, Town Planner on 29 October 2008

BACKGROUND

Description of Proposal

A request to Council to initiate an amendment to Town Planning Scheme No 3 to re-code
the rear of 33 Osborne Road from R12.5 to R17.5 to allow the parent lot to be subdivided
into 3 lots, the intent of which is to retain the existing ‘old home’ at the front, and develop
2 grouped dwelling units at the rear.

Statutory Considerations
Town Planning Scheme No. 3 — Residential R12.5
Local Planning Strategy - Richmond Precinct (LPS)

Documentation
Letter request and accompanying plans date stamp received on 16 September 2008

Date Application Received
16 September 2008

No. of Days Elapsed between Lodgement & Meeting Date
55 days

Any Relevant Previous Decisions of Council and/or History of an Issue or Site

21 September 1992 Council grants approval for an upper storey addition & a small
balcony;

18 December 2001  Council grants conditional approval for kitchen extensions & roof
window;

26 November 2002  Building Licence 218/3332 approved for single storey additions.

Site Inspection
By Town Planner on 11 September 2008

REPORT

Issues

Land Use

The subject land comprises 2046m2,

It contains an older style single storey house built in the 1940’s, and is described in the
applicant's request letter as “a less common dwelling type being a late California
Bungalow of unusually wide dimension and with strong classical detailing in its wide
portico.”

H:\Web uploads Dec\TP 111108 (Minutes).doc



Town Planning & Building Committee
(Private Domain)

11 November 2008 MINUTES

T100.4

The adjacent property to the south at 31 Osborne Road is a similar size with a similar
dwelling.

Properties west, north, and south of 31 & 33 Osborne Road have been developed with
grouped and multiple dwelling units the prevailing developed density of these properties
varies between R20 and R80.

The subject land has a density of R12.5.

This proposal seeks to increase the density of the subject land to allow for the
development of two grouped dwellings with a common driveway access located
alongside the south side boundary.

Discussion
The proposal seeks to preserve the single storey dwelling unit at the front and construct
two grouped dwellings at the rear.

Based on the developed density of property in the immediate locality it would not be
unreasonable to support a moderate increase in the density of the subject land, which
would not result in any change to the local streetscape because it is proposed to retain
the single house at the front.

A pre-requisite to finalisation of a scheme amendment to achieve the aims of this
application would be to include the existing house onto Council’'s Heritage List, and/or the
registration of a caveat on the title for the subject land to ensure retention of this house in
perpetuity.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council advises the applicant that it is prepared to initiate an amendment to the
Town of East Fremantle Town Planning Scheme No 3 to recode 33 Osborne Road from
R12.5 to R17.5 subject to the owners agreeing in writing to include the existing single
house on the Heritage List, and prior to finalisation of a scheme amendment for a caveat
to be registered on the title of the property to ensure the retention of this house and its
curtilage in perpetuity.

Mr John Kirkness (applicant) addressed the meeting in support of the proposed scheme
amendment.

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

Cr Dobro — Cr Olson

That Council advises the applicant that it is prepared to initiate an amendment to
the Town of East Fremantle Town Planning Scheme No 3 to recode 33 Osborne
Road from R12.5 to R17.5 subject to the owners agreeing in writing to include the
existing single house on the Heritage List, and prior to finalisation of a scheme
amendment for a caveat to be registered on the title of the property to ensure the
retention of this house and its curtilage in perpetuity. CARRIED

Walter Street No. 8B (Lot 3)

Applicant: Ken Acton

Owner: Murray Alessandrini

Application No. P171/2008

By Chris Warrener, Town Planner on 29 October 2008

BACKGROUND

Description of Proposal

An Application for Planning Approval for ground floor additions and alterations to the
single storey house at 8B Walter Street comprising:

- remove walls and glazing of bedroom 3 and convert this room into an activity room;
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- remove piers of porch;

- addition of a courtyard adjoining the bathroom/ensuite and newly proposed bedroom
1

- remove wall between bedrooms 1 and 2 and replace with bedrooms 2 and 3 and
shower additions.

Statutory Considerations

Town Planning Scheme No. 3 — Residential R 12.5
Local Planning Strategy - Richmond Precinct (LPS)
Residential Design Codes (RDC)

Relevant Council Policies
Local Planning Policy No. 142 — Residential Development (LPP 142)

Documentation
Plans and relevant forms date stamp received on 11 September 2008

Date Application Received
11 September 2008

Advertising
Adjoining land owners only

Date Advertised
26 September 2008

Close of Comment Period
9 October 2008

No. of Days Elapsed between Lodgement & Meeting Date
60 days

Any Relevant Previous Decisions of Council and/or History of an Issue or Site
19 September 1989 WAPC grants final approval to the Strata Plan which results in
the battleaxe subdivision of 8 Walter Street into 2 lots;

17 October 1989 Council approves an additional unit converting the property
from Class 1 to Class 1A (Duplex);
26 September 1990 Building licence issued for additional dwelling at rear.

CONSULTATION
Public Submissions
At the close of the comment period no submissions were received.

Site Inspection
By Town Planner on 1 October 2008

STATISTICS Required Proposed
Land Area 478m?

Existing
Open Space 55% 53.9%

Discretion Required
Zoning R12.5

Heritage Listing Not Listed
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STATISTICS Required Proposed
Setbacks:
Front (west)
Ground Carport 6.0 N/a
Acceptable
Lounge 1.5 51
Acceptable
1.0 3.1
Acceptable
Nil/1.5 Policy 142 Nil
Discretion Required
Shower Nil/1.5 Policy 142 Nil

Discretion Required
Nil/1.5 Policy 142 Nil
Discretion Required

Rear(east)
Ground 15 2.0
Acceptable
Laundry 15 2.0
Acceptable
Activity 15 2.0
Acceptable
Side (south)
Ground Nil/1.0 Policy 142 Nil
Discretion Required
15 2.0
Acceptable
Ens/Bath 1.0 3.4
Acceptable
Activity Nil/1.0 Policy 142 Nil
Discretion Required
Height:
Wall 6.00 2.44
Acceptable
Building 9.00 4.7
Acceptable
REPORT
Issues

Boundary Walls

West Side
(Common with
8 Walter Street)

The application proposes a 10.9m long X 2.44m high wall for
bedrooms 2, 3 and the shower that is setback Om from the west
side boundary common with 8 Walter Street.

LPP 142 States:

“A wall may be situated closer to an adjoining residential

boundary than the standards prescribed in Tables 1, 2a or 2b of

the Residential Design Codes where the following are

observed:

(a) Walls are not higher than 3m and up to 9m in length up to
one side boundary;”

Being longer than 9m Council’'s discretion is required to be
exercised for this wall.
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South Side The application proposes a 4m long x 2.44m high wall for an
(Common with activity room set back Om, and a 5.3m long x 2.44m high wall
6 Walter Street) for bedroom 3 also set back Om from the south side boundary.

The application if approved and implemented will result in the
construction of 3 walls along two side boundaries.

LPP 142 allows a wall along one side boundary providing it is
no longer than 9m or higher than 3m.

The 3 walls are less than 3m high however the wall along the
west side boundary is longer than 9m, and Council’s discretion
is required to be exercised to permit these variations.

Open Space
The application proposes that with the additions to the single storey house will result in

there being 53.9% open space.
The RDC recommend 55% open space for R12.5 coded property.

Discussion
Boundary Walls The wall proposed along the south side boundary is 10.8m
long, and there are 3 boundary walls.

These aspects of the application are variations to LPP 142 for
which Council’s discretion is required to be exercised to allow.

Neither of the potentially affected property owners have
objected to the application and given the relatively modest
height of the proposed boundary walls the application is not
considered to negatively impact on the amenity of the
potentially affected adjoining properties.

Open Space The variation to the open space provision is necessary to
accommodate a single storey house on a property that
comprises an area more suited to an R20 density code for
which 50% open space is specified.

The open space variation is supported because it is considered
relatively minor and is not considered to affect the amenity of
the subject land.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council exercise its discretion in granting approval for the following:

(a) variation on the west side for the length of a boundary wall pursuant to LPP 142
from 9m to 10.8m;

(b) variation to LPP 142 to allow 3 walls along 2 side boundaries;

(c) variation to the percentage of open space pursuant to the Residential Design Codes
from 55% to 53.9%;

for the construction of ground floor additions and alterations to the single storey house at

No. 8B (Lot 3) Walter Street, East Fremantle comprising:

- remove walls and glazing of bedroom 3 and convert this room into an activity room;

- remove piers of porch;

- addition of a courtyard adjoining the bathroom/ensuite and newly proposed bedroom
1

- remove wall between bedrooms 1 and 2 and replace with bedrooms 2 and 3 and
shower additions;
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in accordance with the plans date stamp received on 11 September 2008 subject to the

following conditions:

1. the works are to be constructed in conformity with the drawings and written
information accompanying the application for planning approval other than where
varied in compliance with the conditions of this planning approval or with Council’'s
further approval.

2. the proposed works are not to be commenced until Council has received an
application for a building licence and the building licence issued in compliance with
the conditions of this planning approval unless otherwise amended by Council.

3. the proposed extensions are not to be occupied until all conditions attached to this
planning approval have been finalised to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive
Officer in consultation with relevant officers.

4. all stormwater is to be disposed of on site, an interceptor channel installed if
required and a drainage plan be submitted to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive
Officer in consultation with the Building Surveyor prior to the issue of a building
licence.

5. all introduced filling of earth to the lot or excavated cutting into the existing ground
level of the lot, either temporary or permanent, shall be adequately controlled to
prevent damage to structures on adjoining lots or in the case of fill, not be allowed to
encroach beyond the lot boundaries. This shall be in the form of structurally
adequate retaining walls and/or sloping of fill at the natural angle of repose and/or
another method as approved by the Town of East Fremantle.

6. all parapet walls are to be fair faced brickwork or cement rendered to the adjacent
property face by way of agreement between the property owners and at the
applicant’s expense.

7. this planning approval to remain valid for a period of 24 months from date of this
approval.

Footnote:

The following are not conditions but notes of advice to the applicant/owner:

(a) this decision does not include acknowledgement or approval of any unauthorised
development which may be on the site.

(b) a copy of the approved plans as stamped by Council are attached and the
application for a building licence is to conform with the approved plans unless
otherwise approved by Council.

(c) it is recommended that the applicant provides a Structural Engineer’s dilapidation
report, at the applicant’s expense, specifying which structures on adjoining sites
may be adversely affected by the works and providing a record of the existing
condition of the structures. Two copies of each dilapidation report should be lodged
with Council and one copy should be given to the owner of any affected owner.

(d) all noise levels produced by the construction of the development are to comply with
the provisions of the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997 (as
amended).

(e) in regard to the condition relating to the finish of the neighbour’s side of the parapet
wall it is recommended that the applicant consult with the neighbour to resolve a
mutually agreed standard of finish.

Mr Murray Alessandrini (applicant) addressed the meeting in support of his development
proposal.

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

Cr Wilson — Cr de Jong

That Council exercise its discretion in granting approval for the following:

(a) variation on the west side for the length of a boundary wall pursuant to LPP
142 from 9m to 10.8m;

(b) variation to LPP 142 to allow 3 walls along 2 side boundaries;

(c) variation to the percentage of open space pursuant to the Residential Design
Codes from 55% to 53.9%;
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for the construction of ground floor additions and alterations to the single storey

house at No. 8B (Lot 3) Walter Street, East Fremantle comprising:

- remove walls and glazing of bedroom 3 and convert this room into an activity
room;

- remove piers of porch;

- addition of a courtyard adjoining the bathroom/ensuite and newly proposed
bedroom 1,

- remove wall between bedrooms 1 and 2 and replace with bedrooms 2 and 3
and shower additions;

in accordance with the plans date stamp received on 11 September 2008 subject to

the following conditions:

1. the works are to be constructed in conformity with the drawings and written
information accompanying the application for planning approval other than
where varied in compliance with the conditions of this planning approval or
with Council’s further approval.

2. the proposed works are not to be commenced until Council has received an
application for a building licence and the building licence issued in
compliance with the conditions of this planning approval unless otherwise
amended by Council.

3. the proposed extensions are not to be occupied until all conditions attached
to this planning approval have been finalised to the satisfaction of the Chief
Executive Officer in consultation with relevant officers.

4. all stormwater is to be disposed of on site, an interceptor channel installed if
required and a drainage plan be submitted to the satisfaction of the Chief
Executive Officer in consultation with the Building Surveyor prior to the issue
of a building licence.

5. all introduced filling of earth to the lot or excavated cutting into the existing
ground level of the lot, either temporary or permanent, shall be adequately
controlled to prevent damage to structures on adjoining lots or in the case of
fill, not be allowed to encroach beyond the lot boundaries. This shall be in the
form of structurally adequate retaining walls and/or sloping of fill at the
natural angle of repose and/or another method as approved by the Town of
East Fremantle.

6. all parapet walls are to be fair faced brickwork or cement rendered to the
adjacent property face by way of agreement between the property owners and
at the applicant’s expense.

7. this planning approval to remain valid for a period of 24 months from date of
this approval.

Footnote:

The following are not conditions but notes of advice to the applicant/owner:

(8 this decision does not include acknowledgement or approval of any
unauthorised development which may be on the site.

(b) a copy of the approved plans as stamped by Council are attached and the
application for a building licence is to conform with the approved plans unless
otherwise approved by Council.

(c) it is recommended that the applicant provides a Structural Engineer’s
dilapidation report, at the applicant’s expense, specifying which structures on
adjoining sites may be adversely affected by the works and providing a record
of the existing condition of the structures. Two copies of each dilapidation
report should be lodged with Council and one copy should be given to the
owner of any affected owner.

(d) all noise levels produced by the construction of the development are to
comply with the provisions of the Environmental Protection (Noise)
Regulations 1997 (as amended).

(e) in regard to the condition relating to the finish of the neighbour’s side of the
parapet wall it is recommended that the applicant consult with the neighbour
to resolve a mutually agreed standard of finish. CARRIED
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T100.5 Pier Street No 3A (Lot 2)
Applicant & Owner: WJ & FS Enright
Application No. P179/2008
By Chris Warrener, Town Planner on 30 October 2008

BACKGROUND

Description of Proposal

An Application for Planning Approval for unauthorised existing development comprising a
boundary wall higher than 1.8m, and a moulded wall feature fixed to the over-height
boundary wall at the rear of 3A Pier Street

Statutory Considerations
Town Planning Scheme No. 3 — Part 8: Development of Land, Clause 8.4
Local Planning Strategy - Richmond Precinct (LPS)

Relevant Council Policies
Local Planning Policy No. 143 — Fencing (LPP 143)

Documentation

Plans and relevant forms date stamp received on 30 September 2008

Date Application Received

30 September 2008

Advertising

Adjoining land owners only

Date Advertised
1 October 2008

Close of Comment Period

15 October 2008

No. of Days Elapsed between Lodgement & Meeting Date

41 days

Any Relevant Previous Decisions of Council and/or History of an Issue or Site

20 February 2001

2 April 2001
17 June 2003

16 September 2003
19 September 2003
21 October 2003

5 March 2004
20 April 2007

16 May 2008

25 August 2008

Council decides to advise the WAPC that it has no objections to
the subdivision of 3 Pier Street into 2 lots (1 X 441m2, 1 X 511m3);
WAPC conditionally approves the subdivision;

Council refuses an application for a 3-storey house at 3A Pier
Street;

Council defers a decision on an application for a 3-storey house at
3A Pier Street;

WAPC endorses for final approval Survey Strata Plan for 3A & 3B
Pier Street;

Council grants conditional approval for a 3-level house at 3A Pier
Street;

Building Licence 129/3552 approved for 3-level residence;

CEO requests Mr & Mrs Enright (owners) to cease building
immediately, and to obtain a valid building licence;

Infringement Notice issued to owner pursuant to the
Environmental Protection Act 1986 s.79(1) for causing or allowing
equipment to be used in such a way as to allow it to emit
unreasonable noise;

Building Surveyor advises that the owner is required to seek
retrospective approvals for a rear boundary wall that is higher than
1.8m.

H:\Web uploads Dec\TP 111108 (Minutes).doc



Town Planning & Building Committee TOWN OF (&35
(Private Domain)

11 November 2008 MINUTES

CONSULTATION

Public Submissions

At the close of the comment period 1 submission was received; a further submission was
received afterwards.

L Smith - negative impact on amenity;
1C Fraser Street - errors in information submitted in application;
- concerns regarding structural integrity of construction.

| Thorn - amenity reduced by the section of wall that abuts a
1B Fraser Street common driveway;

- wall is ‘unfinished and visually unappealing;

- concerns regarding structural integrity of the wall.

Site Inspection
By Town Planner on 20 October 2008

REPORT

Background

On 15 August 2008 the Building Surveyor visited 1c Fraser Street to meet the owner who
had contacted him to complain about a boundary wall that had been built at the rear of
her property.

On 20 August 2008 the Building Surveyor met with one of the owners of 3A Pier Street to
inspect the boundary wall.

In an email dated 24 September 2008 to the Building Surveyor the owner of 3A Pier
Street explained the background to, and purpose for construction of the rear boundary
wall.

On 30 September 2008 the owners of 3A Pier Street submitted an application for the
boundary wall.

On 20 October 2008 the Town Planner met the owners of 3A Pier Street to inspect the
rear of their property.

The owners have built cement rendered masonry walls on the east and west side
boundaries and at the rear (south side), and have planted turf grass and installed a
centrally located circular limestone wall feature just forward of the rear boundary wall.
200mm high limestone block walls have been built 1m inside the east and west side
boundary walls.

The submitted plans specify that the 2.4m height of the rear boundary wall is based on
the top of the 200mm high limestone block walls next to the east and west side
boundaries being “new ground level”, that is the “00” level or natural ground level (NGL).

However it is the level of the grassed area which should be taken as NGL therefore the
height of the boundary wall at the rear is actually 2.6m not 2.4m as specified on the
submitted plans.

The western portion of the boundary wall at the rear is built up against a shed, which is at
the rear of 1c Fraser Street. The height of this section of the boundary wall closely
matches the height of this shed.

The eastern portion of the rear boundary wall is built next to a small courtyard which is at
the rear of 1c Fraser Street. This courtyard is infested with weeds and appears to be
unused.

H:\Web uploads Dec\TP 111108 (Minutes).doc 10



Town Planning & Building Committee TOWN OF (&35
(Private Domain)

11 November 2008 MINUTES

Issues

Unauthorised Development

A masonry boundary fence built at the rear of 3A Pier Street is 2.6m above natural
ground level (NGL).

LPP 143 states the following with regard to fence design:
“3.1 Maximum Height

The maximum height of any part of the fence is to be 1.8m.”

Under normal procedural circumstances Council would be required to exercise its
discretion to permit a variation to fence height following consultation with potentially
affected adjoining property owners.

In this particular case an over-height masonry boundary fence has been built without
Council approval and this application is submitted pursuant to Clause 8.4 of TPS 3,
which states:

“8.4. Unauthorised Existing Developments

8.4.1. The local government may grant planning approval to a use or development already
commenced or carried out regardless of when it was commenced or carried out, if the
development conforms to the provisions of the Scheme.

8.4.2. Development which was unlawfully commenced is not rendered lawful by the occurrence of
any subsequent event except the granting of planning approval, and the continuation of the
development unlawfully commenced is taken to be lawful upon the grant of planning
approval.

Note: 1. Applications for approval to an existing development are made under Part 9.

2. The approval by the local government of an existing development does not affect the
power of the local government to take appropriate action for a breach of the Scheme
or the Act in respect of the commencement or carrying out of development without
planning approval.”

Submissions
The owners of 1b and 1c Fraser Street at the rear of the subject land, have objected to
the boundary wall.

Discussion
Submissions
The property at 1B Fraser Street does not abut the subject land.

A site visit confirms that the driveway between 1B and 1C Fraser Street which provides
access from Fraser Street to the rear boundary of these properties is the only part of the
property at 1B Fraser Street that could be said to be affected by the “unauthorised
existing development” at the rear of 3A Pier Street.

In relation to the aesthetics of the boundary wall the owners of 3A Pier Street have stated
that they intend to cement render the rear of this wall visible to 1B and 1C Fraser Street,
subject to the affected owners agreeing to allow access to their properties for this work to
be done.

At 1C Fraser Street there is a granny flat at the rear which was approved by Council in
November 1992 on a reduced rear setback with a 2-storey house at the front.

There are 2 lock-up timber doors which provide access to this granny flat from the
driveway access between 1B and 1C Fraser Street.

H:\Web uploads Dec\TP 111108 (Minutes).doc 1 1



Town Planning & Building Committee TOWN OF (&35
(Private Domain)

11 November 2008 MINUTES

Fixed to these doors are brass numbers “1D".

Confused about this situation because there are no records that there is a property at 1D
Fraser Street, the Town Planner contacted the owner of 1C Fraser Street, the author of
the submission objecting to the boundary wall at the rear, to enquire as to whether or not
this was a separate property.

Ms Smith advised that the postman had been delivering the mail to 1C Fraser Street by
depositing it at the doors to the granny flat at the rear so she fixed the number 1D to the
doors to the flat. She claims that the effect of this resulted in the mail to 1C then being
delivered to 1C (notwithstanding that there is a clearly marked letterbox at the front of the
property next to the footpath along Fraser Street).

The applicant/owner has responded to the submission from Ms Smith offering to “bag”
(cement render) the side of the wall that faces 1C Fraser Street.

Conclusion
It is clear that the works being completed at the rear of 3A Pier Street are aesthetically
pleasing and will contribute to the general amenity of this property.

However, the wall at the rear exceeds ‘standard’ fence height by 0.8m, and should have
been approved by Council in the first instance.

It is evident that a portion of this wall would have been already over-height due to the
presence of the shed at the rear in the north-west corner of 1C Fraser Street, and
cement rendering this part of the wall by the owners of 3A Pier Street did not require
Council’s approval.

The remainder of the rear boundary wall backs onto a small undeveloped open space at
the rear of 1C Fraser Street, and this part of the wall is the contentious issue.

According to the RDC a standard fence height of 1.8m along the rear boundary would
cast a 2.7m wide shadow over the open space at the rear of 1C Fraser Street at midday
on 21 June. A wall 2.6m high will increase this overshadow to 3.7m.

This increase in overshadow is not considered to be excessive given that the
undeveloped courtyard is already substantially overshadowed by a ‘standard’ 1.8m high
fence/wall.

Maintaining a consistent fence height at the rear is considered to be a better looking
option than a “stepped down” fence.

It is not considered necessary to fix a moulded feature to this wall which extends above
the existing wall height of 2.6m and this aspect of the application is not supported.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council pursuant to Town Planning Scheme 3, Clause 8.4 grants planning approval

for unauthorised existing development comprising a boundary wall higher than 1.8m, and

at the rear of No. 3A (Lot 2) Pier Street, East Fremantle in accordance with the plans
date stamp received on 30 September 2008 subject to the following conditions:

1. prior to the issue of a Building Approval Certificate the applicant/owner is to submit
amended plans which specify that the proposed moulded wall feature does not jut
above the boundary wall

2. the works are to be constructed in conformity with the drawings and written
information accompanying the application for planning approval other than where
varied in compliance with the conditions of this planning approval or with Council’'s
further approval.
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3. a Building Approval Certificate must be obtained, and this certificate must specify
that the external finish of the side of the wall which faces 1B and 1C Fraser Street is
to be to the satisfaction of the owners of these properties.

Footnote:

The following are not conditions but notes of advice to the applicant/owner:

(a) a copy of the approved plans as stamped by Council are attached and the
application for a Building Approval Certificate is to conform with the approved plans
unless otherwise approved by Council.

(b) in regard to the condition relating to the finish of the neighbour’s side of the parapet
wall it is recommended that the applicant consult with the neighbour to resolve a
mutually agreed standard of finish.

Ms Lesley Smith, adjoining neighbour at 1C Fraser Street, addressed the meeting on her
concerns with the wall as constructed and Mr & Mrs Bill & Suzanne Enright (applicants)
addressed the meeting in support of the structure and advised that they were confident
that the wall was structurally sound.

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

Cr Dobro — Cr Olson

That the application seeking approval for unauthorised existing development
comprising a boundary wall higher than 1.8m at the rear of 3A (Lot 2) Pier Street,
East Fremantle be deferred pending a site visit being undertaken of both the
applicant’s property and that of the adjoining neighbour at 1C Fraser Street prior
to the November meeting of Council. CARRIED

Cr Dobro made the following impartiality declaration in the matter of 2A Fletcher Street: “As a
consequence of the applicant, Mr Marcus Burt, being the coach of my 8yr old daughter’s soccer team,
there may be a perception that my impartiality on the matter may be affected. | declare that | will
consider this matter on its merits i